Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199403894

Cessna Aircraft Company 402C

21 December 1994

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199403894

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Aviation Safety Investigation Report

199403894

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number: 199403894 Occurrence Type: Incident

Location: Townsville

State: QLD Inv Category: 4

Date: Wednesday 21 December 1994

Time: 1141 hours **Time Zone** EST

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Manufacturer: Cessna Aircraft Company

Aircraft Model: 402C

Aircraft Registration: VH-COH Serial Number: 402C0076

Type of Operation: Miscellaneous Police Activities

Damage to Aircraft: Nil

Departure Point: Mt Isa Qld

Departure Time:

Destination: Townsville Qld

Approved for Release: Wednesday, February 15, 1995

VH-COH was inbound to Townsville in instrument meteorological conditions. The tower instructed the pilot that if he was not visual by 6 miles from the airfield he should continue via the final segment of a Sector "D" DME Arrival Procedure and cleared the aircraft to descend to the minimum allowable altitude. The pilot acknowledged the instruction.

At the minima the pilot reported that he was not visual and was instructed to carry out a standard missed approach and climb to 3500 ft. The aircraft was observed to commence a left turn as per the missed approach procedure and the tower then cleared another aircraft, VH-TAV, for takeoff.

Just after the VH-TAV became airborne, the tower controller queried the pilot of VH-COV about the altitude and heading of the aircraft. The pilot responded that the aircraft had climbed through 2400 ft and was heading 170 degrees. He was instructed to expediate the turn onto the assigned heading of 290 degrees. VH-TAV was instructed to maintain 1900 ft, to maintain a minimum of 500 ft vertical separation between the aircraft. Within 30 seconds the situation was resolved and the VH-TAV was recleared to its planned altitude.

The minimum separtion between the two aircraft was not positively determined but is was probably 2 miles horizontally and in excess of 1000 ft vertically.

The pilot of VH-COV did not have the Townsville DME Arrival Chart open in front of him during the final stages of the approach as he was not expecting to be instructed to carry out that type of approach, and he believed he would become visual before reaching the airfield. However, he acknowledged the missed approach instruction and did not request guidance. During the missed approach some of the passengers reported to the pilot that they could see the airfield and it is possible that the pilot allowed his attention to be diverted and incorrectly turned the aircraft to the right.